
2019 KHSAA Fast Pitch Softball Stat Leaders
Compiled: Jun 29, 2019 3:02 AM 

(only teams having no more than 2 missing stat reports at compilation time are included)

Batting Average
(hitting a minimum of 14 games)
(at least 2 At Bats per Team Game)

Rank Player School GP AVG AB H 2B 3B HR
1 Dotson, Arianna Bellevue 24 .681 69 47 7 3 5
2 Madden, Leah Henry Clay 35 .667 96 64 3 0 0
3 Criswell, Haleigh Wayne County 23 .652 66 43 16 2 2
4 Workman, Grace Dayton 20 .634 71 45 4 12 0
5 Hage, Brylee East Jessamine 28 .627 102 64 17 5 5
6 Warder, Kennady Bethlehem 31 .625 96 60 19 7 3
7 Simpson, Loren Christian Academy-Louisville 23 .620 79 49 5 11 8
8 Higgins, Trinity St. Mary 15 .614 44 27 3 0 0
9 Argo, Sidney Fleming County 28 .609 92 56 0 2 0

10 Shewmaker, Elise Lexington Christian 28 .609 87 53 12 10 14
11 Smith, Hailey Wolfe County 38 .603 131 79 17 4 7
12 Meier, Brooke Villa Madonna 27 .602 83 50 9 7 6
13 Prater, Danielle Phelps 22 .597 67 40 8 1 2
14 Franklin, Alyssa Letcher County Central 33 .593 86 51 8 3 12
15 Hull, Riley Pulaski County 31 .589 107 63 17 8 2
16 Mack, Nora Bryan Station 26 .584 89 52 23 0 0
17 Hardin, Kendyl Adair County 28 .582 91 53 14 1 6
18 Hardley, Meryck DuPont Manual 34 .578 109 63 5 2 0
19 Johnson, Tara Jackson County 20 .576 59 34 13 2 0
20 Young, Lizzy Henry County 28 .574 94 54 16 5 4
21 Dixon, Kailey Hazard 32 .571 98 56 8 6 2
22 Collins, Calista Lyon County 38 .566 106 60 16 1 15
23 Pickerell, Brylee Monroe County 31 .561 98 55 9 3 13
24 Deaton, Emily Belfry 31 .556 108 60 0 1 0
25 Riley, Jeanay DuPont Manual 34 .552 96 53 12 10 11

Home Runs
Rank Player School GP HR AB

1 Pozzuto, Katy Garrard County 33 20 107
2 Ornelas, Elana Oldham County 34 18 112
3 Roberts, Miller Daviess County 34 16 107
4 Beger, Peyton Central Hardin 44 16 143
5 Enlow, Delaney Woodford County 35 16 112
6 Shemwell, Tyler Christian County 36 16 106
7 Collins, Calista Lyon County 38 15 106
8 Brewer, Alyssa Muhlenberg County 37 15 111
9 Moffett, Laura "Abby" Woodford County 35 15 120

10 Jackson, Taylor Oldham County 40 15 123
11 Shewmaker, Elise Lexington Christian 28 14 87
12 Isable, Alexis South Warren 35 14 112
13 Collins, Chloe Raceland 40 14 126
14 Pickerell, Brylee Monroe County 31 13 98
15 Shemwell, Serinity Christian County 34 13 98
16 Blane, Emmy Christian County 36 13 110
17 Chaney, Hannah Butler County 34 13 93
18 Black, Karys Boone County 26 13 77
19 Ponder, Abby Trimble County 25 12 70
20 Barnett, Kaylyn Bourbon County 32 12 112
21 Plotts, Peyton Tates Creek 36 12 123
22 Huckleberry, Elisabeth Spencer County 31 12 112
23 Franklin, Alyssa Letcher County Central 33 12 86
24 Bryant, Emily Central Hardin 44 12 139
25 Mcdaniel, Maleigh Elliott County 34 12 96

Hits
Rank Player School GP H AB

1 Smith, Hailey Wolfe County 38 79 131
2 Beger, Peyton Central Hardin 44 68 143
3 Hage, Brylee East Jessamine 28 64 102
4 Dickerson, Mackai Ryle 36 64 118
5 Page, Kaylin Logan County 32 64 120
6 Madden, Leah Henry Clay 35 64 96
7 Hardley, Meryck DuPont Manual 34 63 109
8 Hull, Riley Pulaski County 31 63 107
9 Collins, Chloe Raceland 40 62 126

10 Phillips, Shelby Clay County 37 62 135
11 Caster, Bailey Breckinridge County 31 62 115
12 Davis, Madison Franklin-Simpson 38 61 112
13 Deaton, Emily Belfry 31 60 108
14 Collins, Calista Lyon County 38 60 106
15 Spears, Lauren Ashland Blazer 37 60 131
16 Warder, Kennady Bethlehem 31 60 96
17 Krohman, Macy Simon Kenton 36 59 120
18 Fox, Ariel McCracken County 37 59 131
19 Bush, Jessica South Warren 40 59 135
20 Lehmkuhler, Claire Woodford County 35 59 122
21 Gailor, Maddie Holy Cross (Louisville) 35 59 111
22 Batts, Bella Hickman County 35 59 118
23 Roberts, Miller Daviess County 34 59 107
24 Winkle, Emma Estill County 30 59 108
25 Stumbo, Madison South Warren 40 58 128

Doubles
Rank Player School GP 2B AB

1 Mack, Nora Bryan Station 26 23 89
2 Dickerson, Mackai Ryle 36 22 118
3 Bush, Jessica South Warren 40 22 135
4 Winkle, Emma Estill County 30 22 108
5 Jones, Macy Rowan County 37 21 118
6 Davis, Madison Franklin-Simpson 38 20 112
7 Shemwell, Tyler Christian County 36 20 106
8 Ford, Haven Rowan County 29 20 102
9 Warder, Kennady Bethlehem 31 19 96

10 Tincher, BreAnna Jackson City 36 18 96
11 Smith, Hailey Wolfe County 38 17 131
12 Hage, Brylee East Jessamine 28 17 102
13 Fraley, Makayla Russell 31 17 116
14 Huckleberry, Elisabeth Spencer County 31 17 112
15 Fox, Ariel McCracken County 37 17 131
16 Hull, Riley Pulaski County 31 17 107
17 Scott, Abby Marion County 30 16 108
18 Nichols, Onnica Central Hardin 44 16 136
19 Young, Lizzy Henry County 28 16 94
20 Krohman, Macy Simon Kenton 36 16 120
21 Castle, Graycee East Carter 37 16 122
22 Emerson, Daleyn Russell County 31 16 103
23 Criswell, Haleigh Wayne County 23 16 66
24 Collins, Calista Lyon County 38 16 106
25 Sizemore, Emily North Laurel 32 16 108
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Triples
Rank Player School GP 3B AB

1 Workman, Grace Dayton 20 12 71
2 Simpson, Loren Christian Academy-Louisville 23 11 79
3 Shewmaker, Elise Lexington Christian 28 10 87
4 Riley, Jeanay DuPont Manual 34 10 96
5 Page, Kaylin Logan County 32 9 120
6 Mcdaniel, Maleigh Elliott County 34 8 96
7 Spears, Lauren Ashland Blazer 37 8 131
8 Suganuma, Kayari Notre Dame 16 8 40
9 Hull, Riley Pulaski County 31 8 107

10 Meier, Brooke Villa Madonna 27 7 83
11 Oney, Carson Morgan County 34 7 98
12 Croslin, Brea Logan County 32 7 109
13 Alexander, Ally Spencer County 31 7 102
14 Paterno, Serena Notre Dame 28 7 82
15 Knight, Katie North Bullitt 32 7 94
16 Greenwell, Anna Highlands 26 7 80
17 Winkle, Emma Estill County 30 7 108
18 Collier, Amiyah Russellville 27 7 87
19 Warder, Kennady Bethlehem 31 7 96
20 Rucker, McKayla Powell County 35 6 103
21 Scott, Grace Webster County 38 6 119
22 Mulcahy, Jordan Paintsville 33 6 105
23 Wilds, Olivia Southwestern 32 6 104
24 Verst, Olivia Pendleton County 41 6 135
25 Kramer, Maddie Bishop Brossart 30 6 84

Base on Balls
Rank Player School GP BB AB

1 Childress, Laynie Hart County 36 42 91
2 Franklin, Alyssa Letcher County Central 33 32 86
3 Fister, Katie Bourbon County 34 31 91
4 Layne, Carra East Carter 37 30 111
5 Robbins, Mattie Bethlehem 30 29 77
6 Walker, Brianna Frankfort 30 27 87
7 Haskins, Serenity Hart County 36 27 111
8 Holland, Erin Lynn Camp 36 27 108
9 Collins, Chloe Raceland 40 26 126

10 Verst, Samantha Pendleton County 41 26 119
11 Brewer, Alyssa Muhlenberg County 37 26 111
12 Austin, Rylee Raceland 40 25 128
13 Shemwell, Taylor Christian County 36 25 91
14 Carlisle, Raegan Pendleton County 40 25 120
15 Mills, Halle Lynn Camp 35 25 115
16 Keeney, Karlie Webster County 38 24 112
17 Ray, Brittney Pike County Central 38 24 85
18 Ashlock, Angel Central Hardin 42 24 123
19 Chaney, Hannah Butler County 34 24 93
20 Shemwell, Tyler Christian County 36 24 106
21 Jones, Haleigh Harrison County 35 24 103
22 Dixon, Kailey Hazard 32 24 98
23 Schnurr, Jessica Whitefield Academy 14 24 20
24 Blane, Emmy Christian County 36 24 110
25 West, Raegan Raceland 40 23 129

Slugging
(hitting a minimum of 14 games)

(at least 2 Hits)
Rank Player School GP SLG H AB 2B 3B HR TB

1 Shewmaker, Elise Lexington Christian 28 1.460 53 87 12 10 14 127
2 Lee, Kennedy DuPont Manual 24 1.400 3 5 1 0 1 7
3 Simpson, Loren Christian Academy-Louisville 23 1.266 49 79 5 11 8 100
4 Kosek, Kirsten DuPont Manual 23 1.250 7 12 2 0 2 15
5 Riley, Jeanay DuPont Manual 34 1.229 53 96 12 10 11 118
6 Pozzuto, Katy Garrard County 33 1.206 58 107 11 0 20 129
7 Mcdaniel, Maleigh Elliott County 34 1.177 50 96 11 8 12 113
8 Franklin, Alyssa Letcher County Central 33 1.174 51 86 8 3 12 101
9 Ornelas, Elana Oldham County 34 1.170 56 112 13 4 18 131

10 Collins, Calista Lyon County 38 1.160 60 106 16 1 15 123
11 Roberts, Miller Daviess County 34 1.159 59 107 9 4 16 124
12 Shemwell, Tyler Christian County 36 1.151 52 106 20 1 16 122
13 Ponder, Abby Trimble County 25 1.114 33 70 7 1 12 78
14 Pickerell, Brylee Monroe County 31 1.112 55 98 9 3 13 109
15 Suganuma, Kayari Notre Dame 16 1.100 24 40 1 8 1 44
16 Meier, Brooke Villa Madonna 27 1.096 50 83 9 7 6 91
17 Dotson, Arianna Bellevue 24 1.087 47 69 7 3 5 75
18 Black, Karys Boone County 26 1.065 32 77 9 1 13 82
19 Warder, Kennady Bethlehem 31 1.062 60 96 19 7 3 102
20 Criswell, Haleigh Wayne County 23 1.045 43 66 16 2 2 69
21 Hage, Brylee East Jessamine 28 1.039 64 102 17 5 5 106
22 Huckleberry, Elisabeth Spencer County 31 1.036 55 112 17 4 12 116
23 Collier, Amiyah Russellville 27 1.034 46 87 6 7 8 90
24 Workman, Grace Dayton 20 1.028 45 71 4 12 0 73
25 Brewer, Alyssa Muhlenberg County 37 1.027 54 111 9 3 15 114

RBI
Rank Player School GP RBI AB

1 Riley, Jeanay DuPont Manual 34 74 96
2 Collins, Chloe Raceland 40 67 126
3 Shemwell, Tyler Christian County 36 65 106
4 Roberts, Miller Daviess County 34 64 107
5 Tincher, BreAnna Jackson City 36 61 96
6 Enlow, Delaney Woodford County 35 59 112
7 Beger, Peyton Central Hardin 44 56 143
8 Pozzuto, Katy Garrard County 33 54 107
9 Collins, Calista Lyon County 38 54 106

10 Hull, Riley Pulaski County 31 54 107
11 Bryant, Desarea Hart County 36 53 121
12 Moffett, Laura "Abby" Woodford County 35 53 120
13 Terral, Kaylee East Jessamine 28 53 95
14 Brown, Kallie Wolfe County 38 52 121
15 Miller, Jesselin Bath County 33 51 109
16 Gover, Eva Pulaski County 31 50 96
17 Lee, Sydney Logan County 32 50 102
18 Velez, Bella Holy Cross (Louisville) 36 49 121
19 Ornelas, Elana Oldham County 34 49 112
20 Gaskin, Madison Southwestern 29 48 79
21 Boehman, Keleigh Breckinridge County 32 48 110
22 Barnett, Kaylyn Bourbon County 32 47 112
23 Jackson, Taylor Oldham County 40 47 123
24 Alexander, Ally Spencer County 31 47 102
25 Curtis, Kyra Bourbon County 34 47 114
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Runs
Rank Player School GP R AB

1 Childress, Laynie Hart County 36 67 91
2 Smith, Hailey Wolfe County 38 63 131
3 Mills, Halle Lynn Camp 35 63 115
4 Ornelas, Elana Oldham County 34 61 112
5 Caster, Bailey Breckinridge County 31 59 115
6 Ashlock, Angel Central Hardin 42 59 123
7 Shemwell, Tyler Christian County 36 58 106
8 Dixon, Kailey Hazard 32 58 98
9 Hardley, Meryck DuPont Manual 34 57 109

10 Bryant, Desarea Hart County 36 56 121
11 Gailor, Maddie Holy Cross (Louisville) 35 56 111
12 Shewmaker, Elise Lexington Christian 28 55 87
13 Huckleberry, Elisabeth Spencer County 31 55 112
14 Beger, Peyton Central Hardin 44 54 143
15 Croslin, Brea Logan County 32 54 109
16 Brewer, Alyssa Muhlenberg County 37 54 111
17 Haskins, Serenity Hart County 36 54 111
18 Sutherland, Hayden Barren County 36 54 124
19 Verst, Olivia Pendleton County 41 54 135
20 Franklin, Alyssa Letcher County Central 33 53 86
21 West, Raegan Raceland 40 53 129
22 Hurd, Emma Clay County 38 53 133
23 Blane, Emmy Christian County 36 53 110
24 Hage, Brylee East Jessamine 28 52 102
25 Turner, Riley Jackson City 36 52 109

Stolen Bases
Rank Player School GP SB SBA

1 Cole, Autumn Morgan County 32 71 79
2 Dixon, Kailey Hazard 32 61 64
3 Prater, Danielle Phelps 22 60 63
4 Davis, Madison Frederick Douglass 36 47 50
5 Aull, Savannah Trinity (Whitesville) 30 44 45
6 Madden, Leah Henry Clay 35 41 42
7 Campbell, Alison Prestonsburg 32 38 39
8 Warder, Kennady Bethlehem 31 37 38
9 Shewmaker, Elise Lexington Christian 28 36 38

10 Kemp, Kaytlan Henderson County 34 36 37
11 Smith, Hailey Wolfe County 38 35 37
12 Meier, Brooke Villa Madonna 27 34 37
13 Knight, Katie North Bullitt 32 34 34
14 Adams, Kelcie Pikeville 38 34 39
15 Oney, Carson Morgan County 34 33 36
16 Argo, Sidney Fleming County 28 33 34
17 Meier, Olivia Notre Dame 34 33 34
18 Gullett, Lindsay Morgan County 32 33 33
19 Workman, Grace Dayton 20 32 32
20 Parks, Kasia Frederick Douglass 36 31 31
21 Wagner, Anna Villa Madonna 26 30 30
22 Stacy, Kennedi Magoffin County 20 30 31
23 Winkler, Madison Christian County 36 30 32
24 Badgett, Tori Boyd County 37 30 32
25 Stumbo, Skylar Pike County Central 38 30 33

Earned Run Average
(at least 1.0 Inning Pitched per Team Games)

Rank Player School GP ERA IP ER R
1 Cermak, Delaynee Fulton County 14 0.00 51 0 223
2 Keeney, Karlie Webster County 25 0.54 143.2 11 28
3 Owens, Brianda Clay County 31 0.59 179 15 25
4 Walsh, Jessica Campbell County 28 0.70 169.2 17 38
5 Shelton, Sophie Tates Creek 15 0.79 44.1 5 14
6 Goatley, Carson Holy Cross (Louisville) 23 1.04 121.2 18 22
7 Irwin, Kaitlyn Boone County 7 1.06 33 5 16
8 Velez, Bella Holy Cross (Louisville) 21 1.07 85.1 13 20
9 Hill, Kelsie Henderson County 25 1.10 108.2 17 34

10 Murray, Kayden Greenwood 20 1.16 90.1 15 20
11 Collier, Amiyah Russellville 23 1.28 87.1 16 23
12 Partin, Amber Knox Central 24 1.39 136 27 123
13 Hurd, Emma Clay County 10 1.40 45 9 10
14 Colbert, Hannah Trigg County 29 1.50 247 53 95
15 Jeter, Carlee Lafayette 20 1.57 107 24 47
16 Adams, Grace Henry County 29 1.59 176 40 64
17 VanHoose, Chloe Johnson Central 31 1.62 164 38 76
18 Gettings, Shelby Logan County 15 1.68 75 18 27
19 Hill, Jima Harrison County 31 1.70 180.2 44 82
20 Franklin, Katie Caldwell County 28 1.81 181.2 47 84
21 Eads, Madisyn North Oldham 24 1.86 147 39 61
22 Jones, Macy Rowan County 24 1.89 144.1 39 61
23 Moore, McKenna Bath County 25 1.89 137.1 37 83
24 Mattingly, Haley Marion County 19 1.90 121.1 33 60
25 Broady, Lilie Barren County 31 1.92 182 50 78

Strikeouts
Rank Player School GP K IP K's/7

1 Searcy, Andrea Carroll County 27 297 171 12.16
2 Walsh, Jessica Campbell County 28 280 169.2 11.55
3 Napier, Lily Shelby Valley 27 270 166.1 11.36
4 Wolfskill, Hayley John Hardin 36 269 187 10.07
5 Perkins, Kelsey Garrard County 32 258 206 8.77
6 Nelson, Melisa Paul Laurence Dunbar 26 257 150 11.99
7 Eads, Madisyn North Oldham 24 254 147 12.10
8 Hill, Jima Harrison County 31 246 180.2 9.53
9 Ford, Emily Pikeville 27 242 155.1 10.91

10 Adams, Grace Henry County 29 236 176 9.39
11 VanHoose, Chloe Johnson Central 31 234 164 9.99
12 Colbert, Hannah Trigg County 29 231 247 6.55
13 Shope, Lindsey Whitley County 33 227 195 8.15
14 Owens, Brianda Clay County 31 225 179 8.80
15 Stewart, Cynthia Western Hills 32 223 190 8.22
16 Mayes, Abigail Madison Central 30 222 175.1 8.86
17 Goatley, Carson Holy Cross (Louisville) 23 220 121.2 12.66
18 Fogt, Kaycee St. Henry District 28 219 150.1 10.20
19 Broady, Lilie Barren County 31 215 182 8.27
20 Keeney, Karlie Webster County 25 206 143.2 10.04
21 Mcdaniel, Maleigh Elliott County 31 206 155.1 9.28
22 Davis, Madison Franklin-Simpson 30 205 152.2 9.40
23 Franklin, Katie Caldwell County 28 204 181.2 7.86
24 Patterson, Courtney Madisonville-North Hopkins 28 195 174.2 7.81
25 Rash, Kailee Belfry 30 194 186 7.30
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Wins
Rank Player School GP W L SV W-L

1 Owens, Brianda Clay County 31 27 3 0 0.900
2 Perkins, Kelsey Garrard County 32 27 5 0 0.844
3 Sumner, Hannah Christian County 30 25 3 0 0.893
4 Broady, Lilie Barren County 31 25 5 1 0.833
5 Adams, Grace Henry County 29 24 4 0 0.857
6 Walsh, Jessica Campbell County 28 23 4 1 0.852
7 Rash, Kailee Belfry 30 22 7 0 0.759
8 Bloemer, Skylier East Carter 32 22 7 1 0.759
9 Strunk, Kaylee Pulaski County 29 22 3 0 0.880

10 Stewart, Cynthia Western Hills 32 21 11 0 0.656
11 Bruener, Kayley Pendleton County 34 21 12 1 0.636
12 Patterson, Courtney Madisonville-North Hopkins 28 21 6 0 0.778
13 Hill, Jima Harrison County 31 21 7 0 0.750
14 Smith, Kylee Butler County 33 21 11 0 0.656
15 Cole, Emily Lewis County 32 20 11 0 0.645
16 Creech, Carly Wolfe County 30 20 9 0 0.690
17 Searcy, Andrea Carroll County 27 20 7 0 0.741
18 VanHoose, Chloe Johnson Central 31 20 7 0 0.741
19 Chadwell, Katy Grace Boyle County 27 20 4 2 0.833
20 Kluesner, Lillie Tates Creek 28 20 5 0 0.800
21 Goedde, Kaci Central Hardin 32 20 6 1 0.769
22 Lehmkuhler, Claire Woodford County 29 19 2 4 0.905
23 Black, Karys Boone County 23 19 4 0 0.826
24 Terral, Kaylee East Jessamine 27 19 7 0 0.731
25 Rose, Kalee Oldham County 39 19 9 0 0.679

Saves
Rank Player School GP SV

1 Edwards, Jocelynn Woodford County 19 9
2 Metcalfe, Selynna South Warren 27 9
3 Collier, Amiyah Russellville 23 5
4 Riley, Jeanay DuPont Manual 18 5
5 Edwards, Elizabeth Woodford County 14 4
6 Goatley, Carson Holy Cross (Louisville) 23 4
7 Lehmkuhler, Claire Woodford County 29 4
8 Lovett, Gabbi Marshall County 39 4
9 Howell, Madison Berea 17 3

10 Lang, Natalie McCracken County 13 3
11 Housley, Kallie Whitley County 6 3
12 Johnson, Makennah Letcher County Central 19 3
13 Akers, Mykayka Ashland Blazer 24 3
14 Chaney, Amber Cooper 30 3
15 Pylant, Braylei Franklin County 29 3
16 Akers, Hannah Pikeville 15 2
17 Ford, Emily Pikeville 27 2
18 Hill, Kelsie Henderson County 25 2
19 Kramer, Morgan Bishop Brossart 20 2
20 Harned, Kimberlyn-Gracie Christian County 6 2
21 Lyons, Kendall Spencer County 4 2
22 Alfrey, Taylor Montgomery County 28 2
23 Conger, Kaelyn Lyon County 24 2
24 Reynolds, Emily South Warren 18 2
25 Conley, Bailey Boyd County 24 2

Innings Pitched
Rank Player School GP IP

1 Colbert, Hannah Trigg County 29 247
2 Perkins, Kelsey Garrard County 32 206
3 Bruener, Kayley Pendleton County 34 197.1
4 Shope, Lindsey Whitley County 33 195
5 Cole, Emily Lewis County 32 194.1
6 Keeton, Anna Paintsville 33 191.1
7 Stewart, Cynthia Western Hills 32 190
8 Wolfskill, Hayley John Hardin 36 187
9 Lovett, Gabbi Marshall County 39 186.2

10 Rash, Kailee Belfry 30 186
11 Broady, Lilie Barren County 31 182
12 Franklin, Katie Caldwell County 28 181.2
13 Bloemer, Skylier East Carter 32 181.2
14 Hill, Jima Harrison County 31 180.2
15 Pugh, Chesleigh Paducah Tilghman 29 180.1
16 Creech, Carly Wolfe County 30 179.1
17 Owens, Brianda Clay County 31 179
18 Smith, Kylee Butler County 33 178
19 Adams, Grace Henry County 29 176
20 Mayes, Abigail Madison Central 30 175.1
21 Patterson, Courtney Madisonville-North Hopkins 28 174.2
22 Goedde, Kaci Central Hardin 32 172.2
23 Krohman, Macy Simon Kenton 32 172.1
24 Searcy, Andrea Carroll County 27 171
25 Walsh, Jessica Campbell County 28 169.2

Top 25 Team Batting Average Leaders
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

Rank School Games AVG AB H
1 Adair County 29 0.429 750 322
2 Wolfe County 38 0.418 1049 438
3 Woodford County 35 0.418 1008 421
4 Bellevue 24 0.406 564 229
5 Logan County 32 0.406 912 370
6 DuPont Manual 34 0.405 879 356
7 Pulaski County 31 0.402 874 351
8 East Carter 37 0.400 997 399
9 Holy Cross (Louisville) 36 0.394 1013 399

10 Breckinridge County 32 0.394 904 356
11 Bryan Station 32 0.393 878 345
12 Jackson County 21 0.392 561 220
13 Central Hardin 44 0.388 1183 459
14 Clinton County 28 0.388 694 269
15 Barren County 36 0.388 1044 405
16 Southwestern 32 0.387 892 345
17 Magoffin County 20 0.385 584 225
18 Monroe County 31 0.384 794 305
19 Spencer County 31 0.383 905 347
20 Russell 32 0.382 936 358
21 Henry County 29 0.381 809 308
22 Hickman County 35 0.380 974 370
23 Raceland 40 0.380 1101 418
24 Montgomery County 37 0.379 932 353
25 Campbell County 29 0.378 805 304
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Top 25 Team Runs Leaders
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

Rank School Games R AB R/G
1 Central Hardin 44 388 1183 8.82
2 Barren County 36 374 1044 10.39
3 Raceland 40 369 1101 9.22
4 DuPont Manual 34 355 879 10.44
5 Hart County 36 345 915 9.58
6 Oldham County 42 340 1189 8.10
7 Southwestern 32 333 892 10.41
8 Clay County 39 332 1106 8.51
9 Christian County 36 326 933 9.06

10 Holy Cross (Louisville) 36 323 1013 8.97
11 Bourbon County 34 323 948 9.50
12 South Warren 40 322 1146 8.05
13 Woodford County 35 319 1008 9.11
14 Pendleton County 41 316 1099 7.71
15 Tates Creek 36 313 987 8.69
16 Logan County 32 312 912 9.75
17 East Carter 37 309 997 8.35
18 Breckinridge County 32 305 904 9.53
19 Lynn Camp 36 305 975 8.47
20 Wolfe County 38 305 1049 8.03
21 Nicholas County 35 305 915 8.71
22 Boyd County 37 299 1009 8.08
23 Bath County 33 296 936 8.97
24 Rowan County 37 289 1026 7.81
25 Spencer County 31 283 905 9.13

Top 25 Team Hits Leaders
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

Rank School Games H AB
1 Central Hardin 44 459 1183
2 Wolfe County 38 438 1049
3 Oldham County 42 435 1189
4 South Warren 40 423 1146
5 Woodford County 35 421 1008
6 Raceland 40 418 1101
7 Pendleton County 41 412 1099
8 Clay County 39 408 1106
9 Barren County 36 405 1044

10 East Carter 37 399 997
11 Holy Cross (Louisville) 36 399 1013
12 Marshall County 41 384 1097
13 Rowan County 37 383 1026
14 Logan County 32 370 912
15 Hickman County 35 370 974
16 Tates Creek 36 364 987
17 Lynn Camp 36 359 975
18 Garrard County 33 359 975
19 Russell 32 358 936
20 Breckinridge County 32 356 904
21 DuPont Manual 34 356 879
22 Montgomery County 37 353 932
23 Daviess County 37 352 1064
24 Pulaski County 31 351 874
25 Spencer County 31 347 905

Top 25 Team Doubles Leaders
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

Rank School Games 2B AB
1 Rowan County 37 111 1026
2 Raceland 40 87 1101
3 Central Hardin 44 86 1183
4 Franklin-Simpson 38 84 1043
5 East Carter 37 83 997
6 Pendleton County 41 83 1099
7 Whitley County 34 80 1022
8 DuPont Manual 34 79 879
9 South Warren 40 78 1146

10 Tates Creek 36 78 987
11 Jackson City 36 77 839
12 Butler County 34 77 894
13 Oldham County 42 76 1189
14 Wolfe County 38 76 1049
15 Clay County 39 75 1106
16 Russell 32 74 936
17 Christian County 36 74 933
18 Barren County 36 74 1044
19 Boyd County 37 74 1009
20 Spencer County 31 72 905
21 Madisonville-North Hopkins 33 71 864
22 Washington County 28 71 784
23 North Laurel 34 70 892
24 Simon Kenton 36 70 1007
25 Southwestern 32 70 892

Top 25 Team Triples Leaders
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

Rank School Games 3B AB
1 Notre Dame 34 27 855
2 Pendleton County 41 25 1099
3 Logan County 32 24 912
4 Bishop Brossart 30 24 705
5 John Hardin 37 24 937
6 Wolfe County 38 23 1049
7 Marshall County 41 22 1097
8 North Bullitt 34 21 900
9 Christian Academy-Louisville 26 19 679

10 Hazard 32 19 869
11 Spencer County 31 19 905
12 Frederick Douglass 36 19 963
13 Dayton 22 18 586
14 Rowan County 37 18 1026
15 Lynn Camp 36 18 975
16 DuPont Manual 34 18 879
17 South Warren 40 17 1146
18 Madisonville-North Hopkins 33 17 864
19 Hickman County 35 17 974
20 Lafayette 34 17 938
21 Belfry 31 17 911
22 Whitley County 34 16 1022
23 Bath County 33 16 936
24 Williamstown 26 16 712
25 Elliott County 34 16 843

Top 25 Team Home Runs Leaders
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

Rank School Games HR AB
1 Central Hardin 44 60 1183
2 Christian County 36 57 933
3 Woodford County 35 54 1008
4 South Warren 40 50 1146
5 Oldham County 42 47 1189
6 Tates Creek 36 40 987
7 Bourbon County 34 40 948
8 Daviess County 37 38 1064
9 Garrard County 33 37 975

10 Muhlenberg County 38 35 1082
11 Logan County 32 35 912
12 Washington County 28 35 784
13 Ashland Blazer 37 31 965
14 Raceland 40 30 1101
15 Madisonville-North Hopkins 33 29 864
16 Lyon County 38 29 914
17 Simon Kenton 36 29 1007
18 McCracken County 37 28 1020
19 Letcher County Central 35 28 961
20 East Jessamine 28 27 838
21 Spencer County 31 27 905
22 Caldwell County 29 26 794
23 Scott County 31 26 797
24 Hart County 36 25 915
25 Fairdale 29 24 731

Top 25 Team RBI Leaders
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

Rank School Games RBI AB
1 Central Hardin 44 332 1183
2 Raceland 40 330 1101
3 Barren County 36 324 1044
4 DuPont Manual 34 299 879
5 Woodford County 35 296 1008
6 Oldham County 42 290 1189
7 Southwestern 32 289 892
8 Wolfe County 38 284 1049
9 South Warren 40 283 1146

10 Pendleton County 41 282 1099
11 Holy Cross (Louisville) 36 280 1013
12 Clay County 39 276 1106
13 Christian County 36 276 933
14 Logan County 32 276 912
15 East Carter 37 272 997
16 Bourbon County 34 267 948
17 Spencer County 31 265 905
18 Tates Creek 36 262 987
19 Lynn Camp 36 260 975
20 Nicholas County 35 260 915
21 Breckinridge County 32 260 904
22 Bath County 33 256 936
23 Rowan County 37 246 1026
24 Jackson City 36 243 839
25 Daviess County 37 242 1064
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Top 25 Team Stolen Bases Leaders
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

Rank School Games SB SBA
1 Morgan County 34 245 260
2 John Hardin 37 192 199
3 Villa Madonna 27 172 175
4 Phelps 22 166 176
5 Prestonsburg 32 161 170
6 Trinity (Whitesville) 30 154 156
7 Jackson County 21 140 154
8 Marshall County 41 138 146
9 Paintsville 33 134 142

10 Elliott County 34 131 139
11 Bethlehem 31 129 148
12 Frederick Douglass 36 127 132
13 Ludlow 23 127 133
14 Hazard 32 125 133
15 Carlisle County 27 123 127
16 Lynn Camp 36 122 123
17 Pike County Central 38 117 135
18 Woodford County 35 115 126
19 Notre Dame 34 113 120
20 Bellevue 24 112 112
21 Boyd County 37 112 122
22 Jackson City 36 109 116
23 Cordia 20 107 112
24 Christian County 36 107 113
25 Pineville 18 106 106

Top 25 Team Earned Run Average Leaders
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

Rank School Games ERA IP ER R
1 Fulton County 18 0.00 70.0 0 310
2 Clay County 39 0.77 227.0 25 36
3 Campbell County 29 0.86 179.0 22 44
4 Holy Cross (Louisville) 36 1.05 207.0 31 42
5 Webster County 38 1.38 239.0 47 81
6 Henry County 29 1.59 176.0 40 64
7 Boone County 28 1.75 176.0 44 75
8 North Oldham 24 1.84 148.0 39 61
9 Henderson County 34 1.89 207.1 56 85

10 Knox Central 24 1.93 137.2 38 136
20 Lafayette 34 2.00 216.2 62 109
21 Barren County 36 2.00 207.0 59 94
22 Rowan County 37 2.17 235.0 73 112
23 Washington County 28 2.18 160.2 50 97
24 Central Hardin 44 2.19 268.0 84 115
25 Ashland Blazer 37 2.21 225.0 71 121
11 Henry Clay 36 10.12 175.0 253 416
12 Prestonsburg 32 10.16 166.2 242 323
13 Wayne County 24 10.30 123.0 181 215
14 Owensboro 29 10.78 137.2 212 347
15 Christian Fellowship 29 10.84 142.2 221 264
16 Nelson County 29 13.31 139.1 265 385
17 Pineville 18 14.17 84.0 170 271
18 Bellevue 24 15.46 116.1 257 311
19 Burgin 23 19.61 106.0 297 349

Top 25 Team Stikeouts Leaders
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

Rank School Games K IP K's/7
1 Holy Cross (Louisville) 36 313 207.0 10.58
2 Pikeville 38 308 228.2 9.43
3 George Rogers Clark 32 306 198.0 10.82
4 Clay County 39 300 227.0 9.25
5 Johnson Central 40 299 258.2 8.09
6 Webster County 38 298 239.0 8.73
7 Carroll County 27 297 171.0 12.16
8 Campbell County 29 284 179.0 11.11
9 Paul Laurence Dunbar 30 284 193.1 10.28

10 Shelby Valley 28 281 182.1 10.79
11 Franklin-Simpson 38 279 224.2 8.69
12 Lafayette 34 277 216.2 8.95
13 John Hardin 37 270 190.0 9.95
14 Ashland Blazer 37 269 225.0 8.37
15 Woodford County 35 263 220.0 8.37
16 Garrard County 33 262 216.0 8.49
17 Bath County 33 261 187.1 9.75
18 Harrison County 35 259 214.2 8.45
19 North Oldham 24 255 148.0 12.06
20 Pike County Central 38 253 228.2 7.74
21 Whitley County 34 245 215.1 7.96
22 Trigg County 33 244 267.0 6.40
23 Barren County 36 241 207.0 8.15
24 St. Henry 31 236 174.1 9.48
25 Henry County 29 236 176.0 9.39
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Teams Participating in this Report
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

(no more than 2 missing stat reports)

Adair County Anderson County Apollo
Ashland Blazer Ballard Memorial Barbourville
Bardstown Barren County Bath County
Belfry Bell County Bellevue
Berea Bethlehem Bishop Brossart
Boone County Bourbon County Boyd County
Boyle County Breathitt County Breckinridge County
Bryan Station Burgin Butler County
Caldwell County Calloway County Calvary Christian
Campbell County Carlisle County Carroll County
Central Hardin Christian Academy-Louisville Christian County
Christian Fellowship Clay County Clinton County
Cooper Cordia Crittenden County
Danville Daviess County Dayton
DuPont Manual East Carter East Jessamine
East Ridge Edmonson County Elliott County
Eminence Estill County Fairdale
Fleming County Frankfort Franklin County
Franklin-Simpson Frederick Douglass Fulton County
Garrard County George Rogers Clark Glasgow
Grant County Greenup County Greenwood
Harrison County Hart County Hazard
Henderson County Henry Clay Henry County
Hickman County Highlands Holmes
Holy Cross (Louisville) Hopkins County Central Jackson City
Jackson County Jeffersontown John Hardin
Johnson Central Knox Central Lafayette
Letcher County Central Lewis County Lexington Catholic
Lexington Christian Lincoln County Livingston Central
Logan County Ludlow Lynn Camp
Lyon County Madison Central Madisonville-North Hopkins
Magoffin County Marion County Marshall County
Mayfield McCracken County Metcalfe County
Monroe County Montgomery County Morgan County
Muhlenberg County Nelson County Newport
Newport Central Catholic Nicholas County North Bullitt
North Laurel North Oldham Notre Dame
Ohio County Oldham County Owensboro
Paducah Tilghman Paintsville Paul Laurence Dunbar
Pendleton County Phelps Pike County Central
Pikeville Pineville Powell County
Prestonsburg Pulaski County Raceland
Rowan County Russell Russell County
Russellville Ryle Sacred Heart
Scott Scott County Shelby Valley
Simon Kenton South Laurel South Warren
Southwestern Spencer County St. Henry
St. Mary Tates Creek Todd County Central
Trigg County Trimble County Trinity (Whitesville)
Union County Villa Madonna Walton-Verona
Washington County Wayne County Webster County
West Jessamine Western Hills Whitefield Academy
Whitley County Williamstown Wolfe County
Woodford County

Teams not having Filed Required Stat
Reports

(playing a minimum of 14 games)
(no more than 2 missing stat reports)

Allen County-Scottsville Assumption
Atherton Augusta
Ballard Beechwood
Beth Haven Betsy Layne
Bowling Green Bracken County
Brown Buckhorn
Bullitt Central Bullitt East
Butler Campbellsville
Casey County Caverna
Central Collins
Conner Corbin
Covington Latin Cumberland County
Dawson Springs Dixie Heights
Doss Eastern
Elizabethtown Fairview
Fern Creek Floyd Central
Fort Campbell Fort Knox
Fulton City Gallatin County
Graves County Grayson County
Green County Hancock County
Harlan Harlan County
Holy Cross (Covington) Hopkinsville
Iroquois Jenkins
Kentucky Country Day Knott County Central
LaRue County Lawrence County
Lee County Leslie County
Lloyd Memorial Madison Southern
Male Mason County
McCreary Central McLean County
Meade County Menifee County
Mercer County Mercy
Middlesboro Model
Moore Murray
North Hardin Oneida Baptist Institute
Owen County Owensboro Catholic
Owsley County Paris
Perry County Central Pleasure Ridge Park
Portland Christian Presentation
Red Bird Robertson County
Rockcastle County Seneca
Shawnee Shelby County
Sheldon Clark Somerset
South Oldham Southern
St. Patrick Taylor County
Thomas Nelson University Heights
Valley Waggener
Warren Central Warren East
West Carter Western
Williamsburg
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